GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

D

H
HOUSE BILL 240
PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE H240-PCS10599-ST-23

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

31, 2028.

Short Title: Albemarle/City Labor for Business Ctr. (Local) Sponsors: Referred to: March 4, 2019 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO ALLOW THE CITY OF ALBEMARLE TO USE CITY LABOR FOR CERTAIN WORK RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUSINESS CENTER WITHOUT REGARD TO THE DOLLAR VALUE OF THE LABOR. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: **SECTION 1.** Notwithstanding G.S. 143-135, the City of Albemarle may use qualified labor on the permanent payroll of the City for the following work related to the construction of a business center: Installation of electrical lines to the business center and up to any structure (1) within the business center. (2) Installation of water and sewer lines to the business center and up to any structure within the business center. **SECTION 2.** In carrying out the authority granted in this act, the City shall not be subject to the provisions of Article 8 of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes, except for all of the following: G.S. 143-128.2. (1) G.S. 143-128.3. (2) G.S. 143-129. (3) **SECTION 3.** This act is effective when it becomes law and expires on December

